historical amounts. This Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006 and for
the year ended December 31, 2005 and the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of the
Company reported on Form 10-Q for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006 and on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the acquisition of Oaks at
Wilmington Island have been made. The following Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been assuming the above transaction had been
consummated at September 30, 2006, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position of the Company.

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

27

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.
Pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

September 30, 2006 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma

Amounts (A)
Adjustments

(B) Amounts
Assets:
Real estate assets:
Land $ 204,569 $ 5,508 $ 210,077
Buildings and improvements 1,888,083 23,662 1,911,745
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 50,032 78 50,110
Capital improvements in progress 10,549 - 10,549

2,153,233 29,248 2,182,481
Less accumulated depreciation (522,721) - (522,721)

1,630,512 29,248 1,659,760

Land held for future development 2,360 - 2,360
Commercial properties, net 6,966 - 6,966
Investments in and advances to real estate
joint venture 3,839 - 3,839
Real estate assets, net 1,643,677 29,248 1,672,925

Cash and cash equivalents 7,689 2,286 9,975
Restricted cash 5,186 - 5,186
Deferred financing costs, net 15,715 - 15,715
Other assets 38,730 (12,473) 26,257
Goodwill 5,051 - 5,051
Assets held for sale 7,435 - 7,435
Total assets $ 1,723,483 $ 19,061 $ 1,742,544

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:
Liabilities:
Notes payable $ 1,202,217 $ 18,911 $ 1,221,128
Accounts payable 678 - 678
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 50,827 77 50,904
Security deposits 7,498 73 7,571
Liabilities associated with assets held for
sale 213 - 213
Total liabilities 1,261,433 19,061 1,280,494

Minority interest 32,207 - 32,207

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 20,000,000
shares authorized,

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

28

$166,863 or $25 per share liquidation
preference:
9 1/4% Series F Cumulative Redeemable
Preferred Stock,
 3,000,000 shares authorized, 474,500
shares issued and outstanding 5 - 5
8.30% Series H Cumulative Redeemable
Preferred Stock,
 6,200,000 shares authorized, 6,200,000
shares issued and outstanding 62 - 62
Common stock, $.01 par value per share,
50,000,000 shares authorized;
24,489,874 and 22,048,372 shares issued
and outstanding at

[…]

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2006 and for the twelve months ended December 31, 2005 of the Company is presented as if the
Acquired Properties had been acquired on January 1, 2005.

   These Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s previous filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

   The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations are not necessarily indicative of what
the actual results of operations would have been for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006 or for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2005 assuming the above transactions had been consummated on January 1, 2005,
nor do they purport to represent the future results of operations of the Company.

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

31

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2006 (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

AMOUNTS (A)
ADJUSTMENTS

(B) AMOUNTS

Operating revenues:
Rental revenues $ 230,396 $ 7,054 $ 237,450
Other property revenues 10,558 246 10,804
Total property revenues 240,954 7,300 248,254
Management fee income 157 - 157
Total operating revenues 241,111 7,300 248,411
Property operating expenses:
Personnel 28,230 1,031 29,261
Building repairs and maintenance 8,737 455 9,192
Real estate taxes and insurance 30,158 1,375 31,533
Utilities 14,726 484 15,210
Landscaping 6,429 160 6,589
Other operating 10,690 604 11,294
Depreciation 57,899 1,962 59,861
Total property operating expenses 156,869 6,071 162,940
Property management expenses 9,591 - 9,591
General and administrative expenses 8,708 - 8,708
Income from continuing operations before
non-operating items 65,943 1,229 67,172
Interest and other non-property income 494 - 494
Interest expense (47,039) (3,709) (50,748)
Gain (loss) on debt extinguishment (551) - (551)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (1,508) (151) (1,659)
Minority interest in operating partnership
income (1,196) - (1,196)
(Loss) income from investments in real
estate joint ventures (135) - (135)
Incentive fee from real estate joint ventures - - -
Net (loss) gain on insurance and other
settlement proceeds 171 - 171
Gain on sale of non-depreciable assets 32 - 32
Gain on disposition within real estate joint
ventures - - -
Income from continuing operations 16,211 (2,631) 13,580
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations
before

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

32

 asset impairment, settlement proceeds and
gain on sale 437 - 437
Asset impairment on discontinued
operations - - -
Net loss on insurance and other settlement
proceeds on
 discontinued operations - - -
Net income 16,648 (2,631) 14,017
Preferred dividend distribution 10,472 - 10,472
Net income available for common
shareholders $ 6,176 $ (2,631) $ 3,545

Weighted average shares outstanding (in
thousands):
Basic 23,099 23,099 23,099
Effect of dilutive stock options 226 226 226
Diluted 23,325 23,325 23,325

Net income available for common
shareholders $ 6,176 $ (2,631) $ 3,545
Discontinued property operations (437) - (437)
Income from continuing operations
available for common shareholders $ 5,739 $ (2,631) $ 3,108

Earnings per share - basic:
Income from continuing operations
  available for common shareholders $ 0.25 $ (0.11) $ 0.13
Discontinued property operations $ 0.02 $ - $ 0.02
Net income available for common
shareholders $ 0.27 $ (0.11) $ 0.15

Earnings per share - diluted:
Income from continuing operations
  available for common shareholders $ 0.24 $ (0.11) $ 0.13
Discontinued property operations $ 0.02 $ - $ 0.02
Net income available for common
shareholders $ 0.26 $ (0.11) $ 0.15

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

33

Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc.
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations
Twelve months ended December 31, 2005 (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

AMOUNTS (A)
ADJUSTMENTS

(C) AMOUNTS

Operating revenues:
Rental revenues $ 285,965 $ 13,512 $ 299,477
Other property revenues 11,165 539 11,704
Total property revenues 297,130 14,051 311,181
Management fee income 325 - 325
Total operating revenues 297,455 14,051 311,506
Property operating expenses:
Personnel 35,771 1,632 37,403
Building repairs and maintenance 11,097 725 11,822
Real estate taxes and insurance 37,677 2,634 40,311
Utilities 16,749 732 17,481
Landscaping 7,978 335 8,313
Other operating 14,444 769 15,213
Depreciation 75,050 8,039 83,089
Total property operating expenses 198,766 14,866 213,632
Property management expenses 11,871 - 11,871
General and administrative expenses 10,354 - 10,354
Income from continuing operations before
non-operating items 76,464 (815) 75,649
Interest and other non-property income 498 - 498
Interest expense (58,751) (5,112) (63,863)
Gain (loss) on debt extinguishment (409) - (409)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (2,011) (242) (2,253)
Minority interest in operating partnership
income (1,571) - (1,571)
(Loss) income from investments in real
estate joint ventures 65 - 65
Incentive fee from real estate joint ventures 1,723 - 1,723
Net (loss) gain on insurance and other
settlement proceeds 749 - 749
Gain on sale of non-depreciable assets 334 - 334
Gain on disposition within real estate joint
ventures 3,034 - 3,034
Income from continuing operations 20,125 (6,169) 13,956
Discontinued operations:

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

34

Income from discontinued operations
before
 asset impairment, settlement proceeds and
gain on sale (113) - (113)
Asset impairment on discontinued
operations (243) - (243)
Net loss on insurance and other settlement
proceeds on
 discontinued operations (25) - (25)
Net income 19,744 (6,169) 13,575
Preferred dividend distribution 14,329 - 14,329
Net income available for common
shareholders $ 5,415 $ (6,169) $ (754)

Weighted average shares outstanding (in
thousands):
Basic 21,405 21,405 21,405
Effect of dilutive stock options 202 202 202
Diluted 21,607 21,607 21,607

Net income available for common
shareholders $ 5,415 $ (6,169) $ (754)
Discontinued property operations 381 - 381
Income from continuing operations
available for common shareholders $ 5,796 $ (6,169) $ (373)

Earnings per share - basic:
Income from continuing operations
  available for common shareholders $ 0.27 $ (0.29) $ (0.02)
Discontinued property operations $ (0.02) $ - $ (0.02)
Net income available for common
shareholders $ 0.25 $ (0.29) $ (0.04)

Earnings per share - diluted:
Income from continuing operations
  available for common shareholders $ 0.27 $ (0.29) $ (0.01)
Discontinued property operations $ (0.02) $ - $ (0.02)
Net income available for common
shareholders $ 0.25 $ (0.29) $ (0.03)

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

35

[…]

1.0 million for the amortization of the FMV of leases.
Depreciation relates to the aggregate purchase price of $196.3
million less the allocation to land of $32.5 million, less $1.4
million for other acquisition adjustments.

(C) Represents the pro forma revenues and expenses for the year
ended December 31, 2005 attributable to the Acquired
Properties as if the acquisitions had occurred on January 1,
2005. Interest expense of $5.1 million includes pro forma
interest of $3.9 million attributable to draws under a line of
credit and $1.2 million attributable to a mortgage note assumed.
Depreciation expense of $8.0 million includes $4.3 million for
the amortization of the FMV of leases. Depreciation relates to
the aggregate purchase price of $196.3 million less the
allocation to land of $32.5 million, less $1.4 million for other
acquisition adjustments.

(D) The pro forma table below reflects cash generated from operations for the Company
for the twelve months ended December 31, 2005 as if the Acquired Properties were
acquired on January 1, 2005. This statement does not purport to forecast actual
operating results for any period in the future.

Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Amounts Adjustments Amounts

Net income $ 19,744 $ (6,169) $ 13,575
Addback: Depreciation of real estate assets 73,704 8,039 81,743
Subtract: Net gain on insurance and other
settlement proceeds 749 - 749
Subtract: Gain on dispositions within
unconsolidated entities 3,034 - 3,034

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

36

Subtract: Net loss on insurance and other
settlement
  proceeds of discontinued operations (25) - (25)
Addback: Depreciation of real estate assets
of real estate
  joint ventures 482 - 482
Subtract: Preferred dividend distribution 14,329 - 14,329
Addback: Minority interest in operating
partnership income 1,571 - 1,571
Funds from operations 77,414 1,870 79,284
Capital Expenditures (26,300)
Cash from operations $ 52,984

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

37